RESOLUTION ON DRIVERS' LICENSE FEES

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF PHILLIPS, COLORADO

WHEREAS, the people of Phillips County are best served if Phillips County provided a local drivers' license office;

WHEREAS, Phillips County has voluntarily offered a drivers' license service with county personnel and facilities for many years;

WHEREAS, residents outside Phillips County often utilize the drivers' license service provided by Phillips County because state drivers' license offices in their own counties have limited hours or long waits;

WHEREAS, this influx of out-of-county residents gives Phillips County staff additional work load;

WHEREAS, the remuneration for providing said service on behalf of the State of Colorado is very limited;

WHEREAS, Phillips County seeks to cover some of the uncompensated cost for personnel, office spaces, utilities and operating costs;

THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners hereby authorize the Phillips County Clerk to charge an additional \$20 fee for all out-of-county residents, effective, October 1, 2012, who obtain drivers' licenses in Phillips County.

Adopted this _	<u>31st</u>	day of _August _	, 2012.		
				K. Joe Kinnie, Chairman	
				,	
Attest: Beth Zil	la, County	· Clerk			